
 
1 

 

 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 22 September 2022 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, 
Adrian Bamford, Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, 
Tony Oliver, John Payne, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

 
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to be filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for  

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS   
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18th August 
2022. 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 

 

5a 22/01078/FUL Prince of Wales Stadium, Tommy 
Taylors Lane, Cheltenham, GL50 4RN  

(Pages 15 - 20) 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 

Planning Application Documents 
 

5b 22/01200/FUL  Imperial Gardens, Promenade, 
Cheltenham  
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 21 - 48) 

5c 22/01257/FUL  90 All Saints Road, Cheltenham, 
GL52 2HQ  
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

6.   APPEAL UPDATE 
To be noted for information. 
 

(Pages 59 - 62) 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION   
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Claire Morris,  01242 264130  
Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RDI98ZELKWB00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=REBVYJELL3B00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=REQP8AELL6M00


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 18th August, 2022 
6.00  - 9.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, 
Councillor Barbara Clark (Reserve), Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor 
Tony Oliver, Councillor John Payne and Councillor Simon 
Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Daniel O'Neill (Planning Officer), Michelle Payne (Senior 
Planning Officer), Lucy White (Senior Planning Officer) and Liam 
Jones (Head of Planning), Nikita Hooper (Conservation Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Seacome. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr Barnes declared an interest in item 5f and stated that he would leave the meeting for 
that item. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr. Fisher had visited Walnut Close and the Hayloft, while Cllr. McCloskey had visited 

Hales Road and Walnut Close. 

 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th July were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Planning Applications 
 

6. 22/00458/FUL  30 Hales Road, Cheltenham, Glos GL52 6SE  
The Planning Officer (Daniel O’Neill) presented the report, which concerned the construction 

of a dwelling in the land to the rear of 30 Hales Road, and was at the committee due to an 

objection by the Civic Society on the grounds of design and overdevelopment. 

 

Public speakers 

There were three speakers on this item. One in objection, one the agent on behalf of the 

applicant and a Ward Councillor. 

 

The objector made the following points:  

- H
[...]

property.   

- The parking area plus the other concreted areas combined with the removal  of trees 

are going to have an adverse effect on the soak away of the rain water. 

- It is difficult to see how multiple cars can be parked without being outside of the 

boundary. 

- There is no turning point within the road. 

- Although the application fits within the JCS allowance it is over development of the 

site. 

 

 

Member questions 

The responses to Member questions were as follows : 

- With regard to the log burner in the plans the planning officer responded that it was 

an electric flame-effect burner which would act as a decorative feature rather than 

anything to heat the home. The home would be heated by electric power only. 

 

- With regard to the un adopted lane the planning officer responded that it was a 

private lane of access and so not within their remit. Other properties nearby used the 

lane, and any issues would be a civil matter between residents. The question of 

Page 4



 Planning Committee (18.8.22) 3 

 
 

ambulance and fire engine access and possible mitigation measures would be 

assessed by Highways officers. 

 
- It was confirmed that the property is being considered as a private dwelling and a 

retirement property. People were permitted to have a small business at home without 

requiring a change of use, although this would be needed if it were deemed to 

exceed this. 

 
- The planning officer confirmed that the driveway would be fully permeable. 

 

Member debate 

There was none. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

FOR: 9 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 1 

 

PERMITTED 

 

7. 22/012774/LBC  Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square, Cheltenham, 
GL50 1QA  
The planning officer presented the report as published. 
 
There were no speakers on the item. 
 
There were no Member questions and no Member debate. 
 
 
The matter went to the vote with the recommendation to permit. 
 
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
PERMIT 
 

8. 22/01117/FUL Imperial Gardens, Promenade, Cheltenham  
5c. 22/01117/FUL Imperial Gardens, Promenade, Cheltenham 

The Planning Officer (Victoria Harris) presented the report, which concerned the erection of 

temporary structures on pedestrian pavement along the Promenade, Imperial Gardens and 

the Long Gardens in relation to Christmas markets for a maximum of 41 days for two periods 

in 2022 and 2023. It was before the committee because the council owned the Long 

Gardens and Imperial Gardens. 

 

Public speakers 

There were none. 

Page 5



4 Planning Committee (18.8.22) 
 
 
 

Member questions 

One Member asked whether the stalls would be in the gardens or on the pavement. The 

Planning Officer confirmed that they would largely be on the pavement. 

One Member asked whether there had been a typo on the final slide suggesting that the site 

would continue until 2033. The Planning Officer confirmed that this should have read 2023. 

One Member asked where the stalls would get their power. The Planning Officer responded 

that the council would provide an electrical power supply, but some stalls might need to use 

generators – most likely for hot food, and likely near the Neptune Fountain. 

One Member asked whether diesel generators would be used. The Planning Officer 

responded that they were unsure at the moment as they did not yet know who the operators 

would be and the specific fuel they would need. They would ideally like to use hybrid 

generators, as expressed in the sustainability statement, but could not yet confirm what fuel 

would be used. 

 

Member debate 

One Member noted that it would be a vibrant time of year on the Promenade, and so loud 

generators were undesirable. 

One Member suggested adding a condition to ensure that the fuel used was the most 

environmentally friendly possible biodiesel. 

One Member added that the lack of adequate mains power supply was a long-running issue, 

and it was hard to justify in the context of the council’s climate goals. 

One Member noted that there was a clear conflict between the council’s goals to promote 

business and bring trade to the town, and its declaration of a climate emergency. They had 

just become one of the first authorities in the country to produce a Climate Change SPD, and 

were now suggesting that they could not control the kind of generators used in major events. 

The event would be good for the town but if they were going to allow diesel generators, it 

needed to be the last time. 

One Member suggested that it should not be allowed with diesel generators, so the options 

were to either defer it or apply a condition. One Member suggested deferring it until they had 

greater clarity about who the operator will be and what fuel they will require. One Member 

suggested applying a condition of using biodiesel, though they acknowledged this was not a 

perfect solution. It was important to send a message that although they supported the event, 

diesel generators were unacceptable. 

The Chair asked for guidance from officers on possible conditions. The Head of Planning 

clarified that they could apply a condition requiring hybrid or biofuel generators, as long as 

Members considered the possible reduced commercial viability as a result. 

One Member cautioned against deferring the application due to its time sensitive nature. 

One Member noted that one of Cheltenham’s key selling points was its reputation as a 

festival town, but it had also declared a climate emergency and clearly needed proper green 

electrification of the town centre to prevent issues like this reoccurring. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit, subject to a condition requiring the use of 

hybrid or biodiesel rather than diesel generators. 

Page 6



 Planning Committee (18.8.22) 5 

 
 
FOR: 10 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

PERMITTED 

 

9. 2/00764/FUL 1 Coltham Fields, Cheltenham, GL52 6SP  
The Planning Officer introduced the
[...]
 think that the property was going to 
be a HMO which is not the case.   

- The proposed building is a nice design for a cramped area. 
- The site is a challenging site and the applicant has put forward quite an attractive 

building. 
- Hopes that the relationship with neighbours can be repaired. 
- Cheltenham is desperate for new homes and this is an attractive scheme that will 

enhance the street scent. 
 
The matter went to the vote with the recommendation to permit: 

Page 7



6 Planning Committee (18.8.22) 
 
 
 
For: Unanimous  
 
PERMIT  
 

10. 22/00749/FUL Hayloft, The Reddings, Cheltenham, GL51 6RL  
5e. 22/00749/FUL Hayloft, The Reddings, Cheltenham, GL51 6RL 

The Planning Officer (Emma Pickernell) presented the report, which related to the 

conversion of the existing dwelling house into nine self-contained apartments, and 

associated works. It was before the committee at the request of Cllr. Collins because of the 

long history connected to the site, the various applications which had been submitted in the 

past and the high level of local interest. 

 

Public speakers 

The objector made the following points:  

- There has been misleading and intimidating behaviour from the applicant. 

- The developers plan appears to be incorrect with respect to the car parking – it is not 

suitable for 10 cars. 

- There is not sufficient space allowed for bicycles for the properties in the proposed 

cycle shed. 

- The property is not in keeping with the area at all. 

 

The agent on behalf of the applicant made the following points:  

- The applicants previous business partner is no longer involved in the project. 

- As the proposed building is not being extended there is no impact on the green belt. 

- They are aware of the concerns surrounding parking and traffic however there has 

been no objections from Gloucestershire Highways. 

- There will be as many sustainable qualities as possible incorporated into the 

property. 

 

Councillor Collin
[...]
le dwelling, but now the application was for nine. 

One Member suggested that while they felt it was a grotesque building that the committee 

was right to reject previously, there were no clear planning grounds to reject it now. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

FOR: 2 

AGAINST: 7 

ABSTAIN: 1 

Page 9



8 Planning Committee (18.8.22) 
 
 
 

NOT PERMITTED 

 

Members discussed possible reasons for refusal and the possibility of deferral. 

One Member asked whether it was within the gift of the committee to require a S106 

agreement that could not be appealed. The Head of Planning explained that a S106 

agreement could be used in certain scenarios, but would have to meet the necessary legal 

tests. There would need to be a clear reason to use one rather than attaching conditions as 

was standard. There was additional land outside the site plan, but if this were to be 

developed then a separate application would be required. 

The Member suggested that the applicant’s track record of failing to do what the committee 

had agreed was a clear reason. In their view, the nine flats agreed in principle could very 

easily become nine houses. A S106 agreement would cost relatively little and provide 

genuine assurance that this would not be the case. 

The Head of Planning cautioned that there would not be any outer planning harm if, for 

example, only five of nine flats were completed. The Member suggested that if granted, nine 

flats could become nine houses, as happened at Cromwell Court. The Head of Planning 

emphasised that the application needed to be considered on its own merits rather than as a 

hypothetical. If there was another application in the future extending the site, then wider 

considerations regarding visual impact and the green belt would come into play. He noted 

that while there were clear concerns from Members about the application, they needed to 

agree on a reason for refusal. 

One Member suggested that the green bel
[...]
f the accommodation would be on the lower ground floor. There would be a 1.4m 

increase in the depth of the wing running from east to west, and 1m from north to south. On 

the upper ground floor, there would be a 1m increase in the north-south wing. Overall, these 

were relatively modest additions, with the mezzanine level being created within the volume 

of the original approved house. 

One Member asked how much concrete would be added. The Planning Officer responded 

that there would be a limited additional amount, but there was an extant permission for a 

very similar dwelling to this. 

 

Member debate 

One Member praised the applicant for a sensible approach, in particular to the question of 

energy. 

Another Member noted that the applicant seemed to have gone the extra mile in terms of 

working with neighbours to address their worries. The building was in a dip and even with 

the new build seemed to be smaller than neighbouring properties. It looked different to other 

houses in the area, but it did not need to look identical. It would be reasonably well sheltered 

and low down, and was an exciting new build all round. 

One Member agreed with their colleagues that it was an innovative and appropriate design. 

The plot was to its advantage as it was virtually invisible from the road. The architect and 

owner had addressed the solar panel issue. 

 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

FOR: 9 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 1 

 

PERMITTED 

Page 13



12 Planning Committee (18.8.22) 
 
 
 

13. Appeal Update  
These had been circulated beforehand and were taken as read. The Chair congratulated the 

Planning department for winning all the appeals in the update. 

 

14. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 

 

 
Chair 

 

Page 14



Officer Report 
 

APPLICATION NO: 22/01078/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Victoria Harris 

DATE REGISTERED: 16th June 2022 DATE OF EXPIRY: 11th August 2022 

DATE VALIDATED: 16th June 2022 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Pittville PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham and County Harriers 

AGENT: Agent 

LOCATION: Prince Of Wales Stadium Tommy Taylors Lane Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Two portable steel containers on existing hardstanding 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 15
Agenda Item 5a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is a Sports Stadium.  The facilities comprise of a 6 lane 400m running 
track; a central sports area also utilised as a rugby pitch; and a main stand with changing 
rooms, hospitality area, toilets and seating for approximately 480 people. 

1.2 Planning permission is sought for the positioning of two standard shipping containers on 
an existing area of outstanding/concrete base.  

1.3 The shipping containers will be painted dark green and will have a maximum height of 
2.59m. This would be surrounded by, in part, an existing corrugated iron shed and 2m 
high fencing.  

1.4 The application is before the Planning Committee because the Council own the Sports 
Stadium.   

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
Constraints: 
 Landfill Sites boundary 
 Principal Urban Area 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
02/00233/ADV      17th January 2003     GRANT 
Non illuminated rugby club match board (2.4m x 2.0m) fixed to scaffolding (top of board 
4.8m from ground level) 
87/00855/PF      27th August 1987     PER 
Prince Of Wales Stadium Cheltenham Gloucestershire - Extension Of Security 
Fence,Additional Spectator And 
Training Areas (Scheme 1) 
87/00856/PF      27th August 1987     REF 
Prince Of Wales Stadium Cheltenham Gloucestershire - Extension Of Security 
Fence,Additional Spectator And Training 
Areas (Scheme 2) 
87/01245/AN      17th December 1987     REF 
Prince Of Wales Stadium Cheltenham Gloucestershire - Display Of Non Illuminated 
Advertisement 
8
[...]
nificance. Chapter 16, paragraphs 199-
208 set out how potential impacts on heritage assets shall be considered. This assessment 
takes account of the relevant considerations in these paragraphs, including paragraph 197 
of the NPPF, which requires the significance of heritage assets to be sustained and 
enhanced, with paragraph 199 requiring great weight be given to the asset's conservation. 
 
Notably Historic England published 'Temporary Structures in Historic Places' in 2010. This 
sets out a number of factors that can be used to consider such a proposal. These factors 
are location, physical impact, visual impact, setting, design, duration and season. The 
guidance document usefully states, "Very short term, genuinely temporary and wholly 
reversible changes are unlikely to have an unacceptable impact on setting. Longer term or 
recurrent changes, even if notionally temporary, may have a more serious impact." 
 
Within the application no details of the appearance of the ice rink and its associated 
structures have been submitted. It is considered this information would be useful to allow a 
better understanding of the visual impact of the proposed development on the heritage 
assets. It has only therefore be possible to consider the general principle of the use. Given 
the sensitivity of the site and its context it is advised further information regarding the 
appearance of all proposed temporary structures be submitted to allow full understanding of 
the proposed works and their impact. 
 
Imperial Garden is an integral part of the character of the setting of the listed buildings 
surrounding Imperial Square and Promenade and there is a strong historic interrelationship 
between them. It is also an important open space within the Conservation Area. Imperial 
Garden is seen in views in and around Imperial Square and affords fine views from the 
listed buildings, notably enhancing the high status principle rooms on ground and first floor 
rooms, which often form
[...]
1257/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Lucy White 

DATE REGISTERED: 12th July 2022 DATE OF EXPIRY: 6th September 
2022/Agreed Ext of Time 24th September 
2022 

DATE VALIDATED: 12th July 2022 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Pittville PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Mr And Mrs L And L Savage 

AGENT: VJM Design House Ltd 

LOCATION: 90 All Saints Road Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Insertion of first floor gable window to side elevation (plus installation of 3no. 
roof lights to front and rear roof slopes) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 49
Agenda Item 5c



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 90 All Saints Road is a two storey, semi-detached dwelling with painted rendered facing 
walls under a tiled pitched roof. The building occupies a corner/end plot at the junction 
with Selkirk Street, and fronts both All Saints Road and Selkirk Street. Although not 
statutorily listed, the property was probably constructed in the mid-19th Century and lies 
wholly within the Central Conservation Area (Fairview and All Saints Character Appraisal 
Area).  
 

1.2 Surrounding development is characterised predominantly by a mix of smaller, artisan 
terraced properties and larger Regency style semi-detached and detached properties. The 
Grade I listed All Saints Church is located nearby on the east side of All Saints Road.  

1.3 The property has been extended recently in the form of a two storey side extension (ref 
16/02265/FUL).  Planning permission was also granted in 2021 for the addition of a 
dormer window in the rear roof slope of the original part of the dwelling, to facilitate a loft 
conversion.  These works have not yet been carried out. 

1.4 The applicant proposes the insertion of first floor gable window to the side elevation, plus 
the installation of 3no. roof lights to the front and rear roof slopes.  Note that, the 
proposals relate to the tw
[...]
s, 
taking into account the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of those 
heritage assets and ensuring that development makes a positive contribution to local 
character and distinctiveness.  

 
6.7 90 All Saints Road occupies an end plot and although set back from the road, the property 

fronts both Selkirk Street and All Saints Road; visible from the public realm and fairly 
prominent within the street scene, despite the high conifer hedge forming the front and 
side boundaries.   As such, the proposed openings would be seen from both Selkirk Street 
and All Saints Road, as well as from some neighbouring properties. 

6.8 Note that, the submitted drawings show the proposed roof lights in combination with the 
approved dormer window and 2no. roof lights within the original roof slope; albeit the 
dormer and roof lights have not yet been installed. 

 
6.9 The proposed additional window to the side elevation would serve a first floor bedroom 

and would be of similar size and design to that of the existing front facing window serving 
this room.   

6.10 The 3no. roof lights shown in the submitted drawings would be installed to the roof slopes 
of the extended part of the dwelling, two at the rear and one at the front.  These roof lights 
would facilitate an extended loft conversion to provide additional living accommodation. 

6.11 Permitted development rights relating to the insertion of additional windows or other 
openings in the walls of the extended part of the dwelling were removed upon the grant of 
planning permission for the two storey extension (ref Condition 2 of 16/02265/FUL).  This 
condition refers only to the walls of the extension and not the roof slopes and as such the 
insertion of the roof lights to the front and rear roof slopes of the existing dwelling could be 
carried out as permitted development.   
 

6.12 Notwithstanding the above, the proposed openings (roof lights and side elevation window) 
are considered accepta
[...]
nham 
Gloucestershire 
GL51 8NW 

Proposed installation 
of 1no. new BT Street 
Hub, incorporating 
2no. digital 75" LCD 
advert screens, plus 
the removal of 
associated BT kiosk(s) 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

Nov 22 Appeal ref: 
22/00023/PP1 
planning ref: 
22/00330/FUL 
Appeal ref: 
22/00024/ADV1 
planning ref: 
22/00330/ADV 

 
 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appeals Determined 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
Authorised By: Liam Jones 13.09.2022 

P
age 60



P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5a 22/01078/FUL Prince of Wales Stadium, Tommy Taylors Lane, Cheltenham, GL50 4RN
	5b 22/01200/FUL  Imperial Gardens, Promenade, Cheltenham
	representations 22 01200FUL Imperial Gardens

	5c 22/01257/FUL  90 All Saints Road, Cheltenham, GL52 2HQ
	Representations 22 01257FUL  90 All Saints Rd

	6 Appeal Update
	appeal deadline 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 
6.00  - 7.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, 
Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Diggory Seacome and Councillor Simon 
Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Nick Jonathan (Solicitor), Lucy White (Senior Planning Officer), 
Liam Jones (Head of Planning) and Victoria Harris (Planning 
Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Cllrs. McCloskey and Nelson. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were none. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr. Oliver had visited the sites at Imperial Gardens (5b) and All Saints Road (5c). 

 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the 18th August meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. Planning Applications 
 

5. 22/01078/FUL Prince of Wales Stadium, Tommy Taylors Lane, 
Cheltenham, GL50 4RN  
The Planning Officer, Victoria Harris, presented the report, which related to two portable 

steel containers on existing hardstanding at the Prince of Wales Stadium. It was at 

committee because the council owned the stadium. 

In response to a Member question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant, 

Cheltenham Country Harriers, would be responsible for looking after the containers. 

There being no further questions or debate, the Chair moved to the vote: 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit subject to conditions: 

FOR: 9 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

PERMITTED 

 

5. 22/01200/FUL  Imperial Gardens, Promenade, Cheltenham  



2 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 
 
 
The Planning Officer, Victoria Harris, presented the report, which related to the erection of 

temporary structures in connection with festivals and special events including an ice rink in 

Imperial Gardens, and was at committee because the council was the applicant. 

Speaking in objection to the application, Mr Peter Grimley made the following points: 

 there were two reasons to refuse the application, the first being air pollution and the 

second being the harm it would create. 

 the design and access document stated that the operator must not use 100% diesel-

powered generators, but must instead use either hybrid or biodiesel sources. In 

reality, there were no hybrid generators big enough to power an event of this size, so 

it would have to be biodiesel, probably HVO (hydrotreated vegetable oil) 

 last year’s ice rink consumed 34,540 litres of red diesel over 42 days, emitting 100 

tons of CO2 – an unacceptable amount by the council’s own admission. 

 running on HVO for 46 days this year would be equivalent to 40 on red diesel, which 

surely could not be acceptable if 42 were unacceptable last year. 

 the application was based on erroneous or insufficient data, and failed to recognise 

the limitations of biofuels and their effect on local air pollution. 

 in 2013, when the committee granted permission for the current 70 day period, it 

stated that this was the appropriate balance between allowing use of the gardens to 

continue while protecting the amenity of the site, the locality and the local community 

 more than doubling the permitted event days would destroy that balance and 

protection and double the harm. 

 this proposal ignored previous planning decisions, policies and legislation. 

 it was not 75 days but rather 145 of significant harm, and there was no clear and 

convincing justification for this. 

 it ignored the requirement that great weight be given to the asset’s conservation. 

 

Member questions 

In response to questions from Members, the Planning Officer confirmed that: 

 the application form stated that the event would close at 10pm each night, though 

this would be managed through the land use agreement with the council. 

 the applicant hoped a fully electrical power supply would be available next year, but 

could not guarantee that this would be the last year using generators. 

 the ‘ancillary Christmas activities’ described in the report were still quite vague at this 

point, though she had asked the applicant to provide more detail. 

 the agreement of the Environmental Health Officer was required for the generators to 

be used, and if he did not approve then the condition requiring his consent could not 

be discharged until an agreement was reached. 

 the application was for the principle of the land, and only limited information could be 

provided as they did not know the user at this point. 

 

Member debate 

In debate, Members made the following points: 

 it was unfortunate that the committee did not have any assurances about the use of 

mains electricity, and a proper mains supply seemed to be some way off. 



 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 3 

 
 

 the difference between biodiesel and normal diesel was relatively minor, and 

biodiesel was very expensive. 

 the noise of a diesel generator would cause particular harm to hotel guests and affect 

Cheltenham’s reputation as a tourist town. 

 the application was contrary to the council’s recently agreed Climate Change SPD. 

 other venues in the town were more suited to an event of this kind, especially those 

with mains electricity. 

 there was no doubt that the ice rink and Christmas market would be a huge 

economic boost to the town, but it was important not to contradict the council’s own 

climate change policies by allowing generators to be indiscriminately used. 

 the applicant’s promise that they would not use 100% diesel generators was not 

reassuring without greater detail, as this could technically mean 99% diesel. 

 they needed to mitigate the environmental impact and judge whether it met their high 

standards, and this could not be done without a full picture of the situation. 

 when the 70 day period was agreed back in 2013, it was clearly stated that this would 

never increase again, but now they were looking at a further 75. 

 generators produced carbon fumes in what was meant to be a carbon neutral town. 

 the ice rink damaged the grass in Imperial Gardens. 

 it was good to see a large number of visitors to a park that was not used much in 

December and January, but any negative effects like the damage to flowers and 

grass needed to be mitigated in compliance with the Environmental Health Officer’s 

requirements. 

 residents had been vocal in their concerns about noise. 

 there needed to be some assurance that they would not find themselves in the same 

situation again next year. 

 

The Chair suggested that there were two possible courses of action: deferring the 

application until they had more information, or approving it with tightened conditions 

regarding the electrical supply and the length of the permission. 

One Member cautioned that deferral might effectively be rejection considering the time 

pressure, and another Member noted that a provider would not be found unless the 

application was approved in principle. The Head of Planning added that the Environmental 

Health Officer had already given feedback on the application, so deferral would be unlikely to 

bring any greater detail from him. Members’ concerns about the future electrical supply 

could, however, be controlled by condition. 

One Member suggested that the key problem was the generators. If Environmental Health 

were to have a significant objection to them then the plan would not progress. Another 

Member responded that it was not just about the generators, with other factors including 

conservation and the damage to the gardens. 

 

Vote on deferral: 

FOR: 2 

AGAINST: 7 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 



4 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 
 
 
NOT DEFERRED 

 

The Head of Planning explained how the specific issues with the application that Members 

had raised could be solved through conditions. A condition could be imposed ensuring that 

diesel generators were not used, while another could ensure that generators of any kind 

were only permitted for one year rather than in the two following years as well. They could 

also specify a particular type of generator, in consultation with the climate change team. 

He suggested amending condition 5 as circulated to require details of what exactly they were 

approving, in consultation with the climate change team. A condition would also be added 

which retained the three-year consent but only allowed generators in the first year. The 

precise wording of the conditions would be delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 

Vote on the proposal to permit with tighter conditions applied: 

FOR: 7 

AGAINST: 2 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

PERMITTED 
 

5. 22/01257/FUL  90 All Saints Road, Cheltenham, GL52 2HQ  
The Planning Officer, Lucy White, presented the report, which related to the insertion of a 

first floor gable window and the installation of three roof lights to the front and rear roof 

slopes of 90 All Saints Road, and was at committee because the applicant was a borough 

councillor. 

There being no Member debate or questions, the Chair moved to the vote. 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

FOR: 8 

AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 1 

 

PERMITTED 

 

6. Appeal Update  
The appeal update was noted. 

 

7. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 

The Chair added his thanks to Nick Jonathan (One Legal) for his hard work during his time 

as the committee’s Legal Officer, and wished him every success in his next venture. Cllr. 



 Planning Committee (22.9.22) 5 

 
 
Barnes added his thanks to Nick for his advice and generosity during his time as the 

previous Chair. Michael Ronan was introduced to the committee as his interim replacement. 

 

 
Chair 

 


